



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 264/2024 & CM APPL. 47389/2024**

NIDHI SURIAppellant

Through: Mr Surinder Singh, Advocate.

versus

GAURAV SURIRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **20.08.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. This appeal is directed against the judgment and decree dated 15.07.2024 passed by Ms Charu Aggarwal, learned Judge, Family Court-01, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
2. Via the impugned judgment, the Family Court has dissolved the marriage between the parties on the ground of cruelty.
3. Long and continuous separation between the disputants has been taken into account by the Family Court for dissolving the marriage.
4. We may note, that the parties entered into matrimony on 02.06.2013 and have been separated since 03.06.2017.
5. It is not in dispute that parties have from the marriage one girl child who is ten (10) years old.
6. We would like to examine the matter further.
7. Issue notice to the respondent *via* all permissible modes including email.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 264/2024

Page 1 of 2



8. In case the respondent intends to remarry, he will give prior information to the Court.
9. List the matter on 03.12.2024.
10. Meanwhile, the Registry will summon the trial court record, *albeit* in digitized form, and place the same before the Court, prior to the next date of hearing.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

AUGUST 20, 2024/rt

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 264/2024

Page 2 of 2